

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
WP NO: 11045 OF 2026

Between

1. HTP ENTERPRISES, rep. by its Partner Mohd. Hasham aged about 75 years, Shop No. 5-6-590 Darrussalam Road Namoally, Hyderabad. 500001.
2. Mohammed Parvez Ahmed, S/o Mohd. Hasham, aged about 43 years, Occ. Business, Partner D.No. 8-1-436/A/1 Dimond Hills, Golconda, Hyderabad.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Food & Agriculture, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and Director of Agriculture State of Telangana, Ground Floor D-Block, Fateh Maidan, Near Nizam College, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad.
3. The Agriculture officer and Seeds Inspector, O/o District Agriculture Office, Ranga Reddy District, Jaiswal Garden Amberpet, Hyderabad.
4. The Station House officer, Habeebnagar Police Station, Habeebnagar Hyderabad.

...Respondentss

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate M/s. GANESH BHUJANGA RAO VADDURI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in seizing and detained the stock weighing 4002.6 Kgs valued Rs. 24,35,160/- as per the seizure panchanama on 23-12-2025 in Crime No. 265 of 2025 on the file of 4th respondent is illegal, arbitrary, and contrary to law and violation of Articles, 19(1) (g) of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents 3 and 4 to release the seized stock of the petitioner while opening the shop by carrying the day to day business as usual.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s.GANESH BHUJANGA RAO VADDURI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Food and Agriculture, State of Telangana, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and Director of Agriculture State of Telangana, Ground Floor D-Block, Fateh Maidan, Near Nizam College, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad.
3. The Agriculture officer and Seeds Inspector, O/o. District Agriculture Office, Ranga Reddy district, Jaiswal Garden Amberpet, Hyderabad.
4. The Station House officer, Habeebnagar Police Station, Habeebnagar Hyderabad.,

are directed to show cause on or before 15.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Heard Sri Ganesh Bhujanga Rao Vadduri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

Notice before admission.

List on 15.04.2026 in the motion list.

Registry is directed to print the name of learned Government Pleader for Agriculture, as respondents' counsel in the cause list.

Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Food and Agriculture, State of Telangana, TS Secretariat, Hyderabad.

2. The Commissioner and Director of Agriculture State of Telangana, Ground Floor D-Block, Fateh Maidan, Near Nizam College, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad.
3. The Agriculture officer and Seeds Inspector, O/o. District Agriculture Office, Ranga Reddy distirct, Jaiswal Garden Amberpet, Hyderabad.
4. The Station House officer, Habeebnagar Police Station, Habeebnagar Hyderabad., [Addresses 1 to 4 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
5. One CC to Sri. GANESH BHUJANGA RAO VADDURI Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED: 13-04-2026

LIST ON 15.04.2026 IN ML



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11045 of 2026